element, despite the sensitive reaction of
the NPV to even the slightest change.
The reason is that the company can
compensate for reduced yield by
purchasing at procurement price after
harvest. The price of corn is the factor
with the highest risk. Besides the above,
it is important to consider the internal
rate of profitability, as this is the interest
rate at which the NPV of the investment
will be exactly zero. If the interest rate is
moving between the internal interest rate
and the interest rate reflecting the

minimum expected yield, then the NPV
of the investment will certainly be
positive; therefore, the relative gap
between the two figures can provide
important insights into the risk of the
investment. In the present case, the gap
between 18% and 13.19% reflects risky
profitability.

Sensitivity assessment. A sensitivity
assessment can be conducted by consid-
ering the different variations of uncertain
variables or combinations of variables.
Changes in the target graph, especially
the NPV, can be plotted. Modifying the
income and cost present values, Table 3
displays the critical range of NPV.

Table 3

Results of the sensitivity assessment

Income /
Operation

costs
-50% -40% -30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

 -50% -19,264 -20,980 -22,695 -24,411 -26,126 -27,842 -29,557 -31,273 -32,988 -34,704 -36,419

 -40% -12,144 -13,860 -15,575 -17,291 -19,006 -20,722 -22,437 -24,153 -25,868 -27,584 -29,299

 -30% -5,024 -6,740 -8,455 -10,171 -11,886 -13,602 -15,317 -17,033 -18,748 -20,464 -22,179

 -20% 2,096 380 -1,335 -3,051 -4,766 -6,482 -8,197 -9,913 -11,628 -13,344 -15,059

 -10% 9,216 7,500 5,785 4,069 2,354 638 -1,077 -2,793 -4,508 -6,224 -7,939

 0% 16,336 14,620 12,905 11,189 9,474 7,758 6,043 4,327 2,612 896 -819

Source: own calculation

60

The majority of negative NPVs are
found in the quarter with decreasing in-
come or decreasing income and increas-
ing operation costs; consequently, NPV
is income-sensitive. If income decreases
by 20%, not even a 30% decrease of
maintenance costs can compensate. The
table shows that the NPV of the invest-
ment is not significantly affected by
changes in the operation costs; however,
income changes are essential to keeping
the delicate balance. In other words,
price fluctuations on the market can have
a serious consequence on the profitabil-